

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

COMMUNITY HOUSING IMPROVEMENT
PROGRAM, et al.,

Petitioners,

v.

CITY OF NEW YORK, et al.,

Respondents.

*On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals for
the Second Circuit*

**BRIEF OF THE REAL ESTATE BOARD
OF NEW YORK AS *AMICUS CURIAE*
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS**

Magda L. Cruz
Counsel of Record
Sherwin Belkin
BELKIN · BURDEN · GOLDMAN, LLP
Attorneys for Amicus Curiae
60 East 42nd Street, 16th Floor
New York, New York 10165
212-867-4466

June 9, 2023

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<i>Page</i>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
INTEREST OF THE <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i>	1
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	3
ARGUMENT	6
I. Protection of Private Property Rights From Government Overreach in the Name of the “Public Good” is a Central Tenet of the Constitution.....	6
II. The Second Circuit’s Decision Holding that the Rent Stabilization Law Does Not Effect a Physical Taking Warrants Review by this Court	9
III. The Rent Stabilization Law Restricts Owners’ Ability to Recoup Costs of Providing and Improving Rental Housing in an Unconstitutional Manner	12
IV. The Rent Stabilization Law Has Utterly Failed to Address the Most Intractable Segment of the Housing Market	20

	<i>Page</i>
V. The Rent Stabilization Law Does Not Benefit Tenants in Need	24
CONCLUSION.....	28

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<i>Page(s)</i>
Cases	
<i>50 Murray St. Acquisition, LLC v. Kuzmich</i> , No. 19-554 (U.S.S.Ct., 2019)	2
<i>74 Pinehurst LLC v. New York</i> , 59 F.4th 557 (2d Cir. 2023)	6, 8
<i>8200 Realty Corp. v. Lindsay</i> , 27 N.Y.2d 124,136 (1970)	3, 4
<i>Altman v. 285 West Fourth LLC</i> , 31 N.Y.3d 178 (2018)	2
<i>Armstrong v. United States</i> , 364 US 40 (1960)	8, 20
<i>Cedar Point Nursery v. Hassid</i> , 141 S.Ct. 2063 (2021)	7, 8, 11
<i>Flynn v. Red Apple 670 Pacific Street, LLC</i> , 200 A.D.3d 607 (1st Dep’t 2021)	2
<i>In re Santiago-Monteverde</i> , 24 N.Y.3d 283 (2014)	13
<i>Kagan v. City of Los Angeles</i> , 2022 U.S. App LEXIS 31241	6, 8
<i>Loretto v. Teleprompter Manhattan CATV Corp.</i> , 458 U.S. 419 (1982)	7, 11

<i>Pennell v. City of San Jose</i> , 485 U.S. 1 (1988)	8
<i>Regina Metro Co. v. New York State Div. of Hous. & Community Renewal</i> , 35 N.Y.3d 332 (2020)	17
<i>Roberts v. Tishman Speyer Props., L.P.</i> , 13 N.Y.3d 270 (2009)	2
<i>Seawall Associates v. City of New York</i> , 74 N.Y.2d 92 (1989)	11
<i>Stop the Beach Renourishment, Inc. v. Florida Department of Environmental Protection</i> , 560 U.S. 702 (2010).....	7
<i>Tyler v. Hennepin County</i> , 598 U.S.____ (2023)	19
<i>Wilkinson v. Leland</i> , 27 U.S. 627 (1829).....	7
<i>Yee v. City of Escondido</i> , 112 S. Ct. 1522 (1992).....	8, 10, 11

Statutes

ETPA § 4(a).....	21, 22
ETPA § 4(b).....	21
ETPA § 8625(a)(11).....	27
HSTPA, Part D, § 4.....	5

N.Y.C. Admin. Code §§ 26-502-26-520.....	2
N.Y. Unconsol. Law § 8622	21
N.Y. Unconsol. Law § 8623(a).....	21, 22
N.Y. Unconsol. Laws § 8621, et seq.	20
RSL § 26-501.....	20, 27
RSL § 26-504.1	5
RSL § 26-510(b)(2)	14
RSL § 511(c)(13).....	16

Rules

Rule 37.2(a).....	1
Rule 37.6	1

Regulations

19 NYCRR Parts 2520-253	2
-------------------------------	---

Other Authorities

Barbanel, J., “New York Landlords Slow Apartment Upgrades, Blame New Rent,” <i>Wall Street Journal</i> , Dec. 19, 2019	16, 17
Barbanel, Josh, “Wealth, Older Tenants in Manhattan Get Biggest Boost From Rent Regulations,” <i>Wall Street Journal</i> , June 12, 2019	24

Brown, M., “Slowdown in NYC Multifamily Market Won't Let Up,” <i>Globest.com</i> , December 17, 2019, https:// www.globest.com/2019/12/17/ slowdown-in-nyc-multi family-market- wont-let-up/	18
The Challenges of Balancing Rent Stability, Fair Return, and Predictability Under New York's Rent Stabilization System,” NYU Furman Center, Fact Brief at 3 (May 2019), https://furmancenter.org/files/Rent Stabilization-5-24-19.pdf	14
Diamond, R., “What Does Economic Evidence Tell Us About the Effects of Rent Control,” <i>Brookings</i> (Oct. 18, 2018).....	26
Douglas Elliman 2020 Report: https://www.elliman.com/ resources/siteresources/common resources/static%20pages/images/ corporate-resources/q4_2020/rental-12 2020.pdf	21
Emergency Tenant Protection Act of 1974 (L. 1974, ch. 576)	20
<i>The Federalist Papers No. 10</i> at 78 (James Madison) (Clinton Rossiter ed., 1961)	6

Housing Stability and Tenant Protection Act of 2019 (L. 2019, ch. 36)	4
https://assets.ctfassets.net/6zil4rd5umxw/ 6lQ9O6vv1HGGHMn3bv6jVg/6171be8fb 03014acdc2751e9126caafa/REBNY April 2022 RGB Testimony Submission FINAL COMBINED.pdf	19
https://furmancenter.org/files/publications/ Economic Challenge for the Rent Guidelines Board.pdf	14
https://hcr.ny.gov/system/files/documents/ 2023/04/fact-sheet-26-04-2023.pdf	16
https://legiscan.com/NY/text/S01944/id/ 2809824/New_York-2023-S01944- Amended.html	9
https://legislation.nysenate.gov/pdf/bills/ 2019/A10909	21
https://legislation.nysenate.gov/pdf/bills/ 2019/s2892b	10
https://legislation.nysenate.gov/pdf/bills/ 2019/S8855	21
https://legislation.nysenate.gov/pdf/bills/ 2023/a2459	9
https://legislation.nysenate.gov/pdf/bills/ 2023/s1403	9

https://rentguidelinesboard.cityofnewyork.us/ wp-content/uploads/2023/04/2023-PIOC- Presentation.pdf	14
https://rentguidelinesboard.cityofnewyork.us/ wp-content/uploads/2023/05/2023-05-02- Prelim-Vote-Transcript.pdf	13
https://trackbill.com/bill/new-york-senate- bill-1406-eliminates-rent-increase-for- major-capital-improvements/2307666/	10
https://www.bloomberg.com/news/articles/ 2019-07-17/ nyc-apartment-building-sales- plummet-as-new-rent-law-poses-risk# xj4y7vzkg	18
https://www.newyorkfed.org/medialibrary/ media/research/staff_reports/sr1000. pdf	15
https://www.nyc.gov/assets/hpd/downloads/ pdfs/services/ 2021-nychvs-selected- initial-findings.pdf	12
https://www.nysenate.gov/legislation/bills/ 2023/S2980	10
https://www.nysenate.gov/newsroom/press- releases/andrea-stewart-cousins/senate- majority-passes-strongest-tenant- protections	22
https://www.wsj.com/articles/new-york- landlords-slow-apartment-upgrades- blame-new-rent-law-11576756800	16

Initial Impacts of the HSTPA (2021): https://furmancenter.org/research/ publication/housing-stability-and- tenant-protection-act-an-initial- analysis-of-short-te	16
Lebovits, G., et al., “New York's Housing Stability and Tenant Protection Act of 2019: What Lawyers Must Know-Part II” (<i>NYSBA Journal</i> , Nov. 2019).....	17
Legislative declaration, Local Law No. 16 of 1969.....	20
Murphy, Matthew and Mark A. Willis, “The Economic Challenge for the Rent Guidelines Board: Preserving Affordable Rent Stabilized Housing for the Long Run,” (NYU Furman Center 4/20/22)	14
Nedelsky, Jennifer, <i>Private Property and the Limits of American Constitutionalism: the Madisonian Framework and Its Legacy</i> (1990)	6
NYS Assembly Bill A2459, intro 1/26/23.....	9
NYS Assembly Bill A10909 (intro. July/August 2020).....	21
NYS Senate Bill S1403, intro 1/11/23.....	9

NYS Senate Bill S1406, intro 1/11/23.....	10
NYS Senate Bill S1944-A, intro 1/17/23.....	9
NYS Senate Bill 2892B, intro 1/30/19	10
NYS Senate Bill S2980-C, intro 1/26/23	10
NYS Senate Bill S8855	21
NYU Furman Center, Policy Report, “Housing Stability and Tenant Protection Act: An Initial Analysis of Short-Term Trends,” July 2021, <a href="https://furmancenter.org/files/Rent
Reform_7_1_A_remediated.pdf">https://furmancenter.org/files/Rent Reform_7_1_A_remediated.pdf	15
Rental Housing Inventory, by Rent Regulation Status, New York City 2017, at 11: <a href="https://www.nyc.gov/assets/hpd/
downloads/pdfs/about/2017-hvs-initial-
findings.pdf">https://www.nyc.gov/assets/hpd/ downloads/pdfs/about/2017-hvs-initial- findings.pdf	12
Seltzer, Lee, “Financial Constraints and Maintenance Investments: Evidence from Apartments,” Federal Reserve Bank of New York, Dec. 2021, rev. Feb. 2023	15
